





PERTH, MONDAY, 25 JUNE 2018 No. 96

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY KEVIN J. McRAE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.30 PM
© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Associations Incorporation Act 2015 Auction Sales Act 1973 Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Act 2011 Building Services (Registration) Act 2011 Construction Contracts Act 2004 Co-operatives Act 2009 Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964 Electricity Act 1945 Employment Agents Act 1976 Gas Standards Act 1972 Land Valuers Licensing Act 1978 Limited Partnerships Act 2016 Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973 Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003 Occupational Safety and Health Act 1984 Plumbers Licensing Act 1995 Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978 Residential Tenancies Act 1987

Commerce and Industrial Relations Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2018

Settlement Agents Act 1981

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 Preliminary

r. 1

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Commerce and Industrial Relations Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2018.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2018.

Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

Part 2

r. 3

Part 2 — Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016*.

4. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 Division 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 2	145	152.25
it. 3	180	189.00
it. 4	25	26.25
it. 5	37.50	39.40
it. 6	50	52.50
it. 7	62.50	65.65
it. 8	40	42.00
it. 14	150	157.50
it. 15	180	189.00
it. 17	75	78.75
it. 23	40	42.00

Part 2 Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

r. 4

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 25	10	10.50
it. 26	20	21.00
it. 29	45	47.25

Auction Sales Regulations 1974 amended

Part 3

r. 5

Part 3 — Auction Sales Regulations 1974 amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Auction Sales Regulations 1974.

6. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) in the Table:

(a) delete "\$179.00" (each occurrence) and insert:

\$187.95

(b) delete "\$358.00" (each occurrence) and insert:

\$375.90

(c) delete "\$537.00" (each occurrence) and insert:

\$563.85

(d) delete "\$50.40" and insert:

\$52.90

Part 4

Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011 amended

r. 7

Part 4 — Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011 amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011.*

8. Regulation 8 amended

In regulation 8(2):

(a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$53.95;" and insert:

\$56.65;

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$107.85." and insert:

\$113.25.

Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

Part 5

r. 9

Part 5 — Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011.*

10. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 9]

Division 1 — General

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
1.	Issue of replacement certificate of registration	64.10
2.	Issue of new certificate of registration following name change	61.05
3.	Provision of a certified copy of the register	61.05
4.	Provision of a certified copy of the register in respect of the classes of building service contractors in a specified occupation group referred to in regulation 8	61.05
5.	Provision of a certified copy of the entry in the register in respect of a specified building service provider on a specified day or within a specified period	61.05
6.	Provision of a certified copy of entries that have been added to, or deleted from, the register after a specified day	61.05

Part 5 Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

r. 10

Division 2 — Builders

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building practitioner	213.70
2.	Application for registration as building contractor (individual)	213.70
3.	Application for registration as building contractor (partnership)	350.45
4.	Application for registration as building contractor (company)	350.45
5.	Registration fee for building practitioner (18 months)	292.55
6.	Registration fee for building practitioner (3 years)	614.30
7.	Registration fee for building contractor (individual) (18 months)	195.35
8.	Registration fee for building contractor (individual) (3 years)	410.25
9.	Registration fee for building contractor (partnership) (18 months)	656.30
10.	Registration fee for building contractor (partnership) (3 years)	1 378.25
11.	Registration fee for building contractor (company) (18 months)	1 493.70
12.	Registration fee for building contractor (company) (3 years)	3 136.75
13.	Late fee for application for renewal made after the renewal period	57.15

Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

Part 5

r. 10

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
14.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	192.30
15.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	58.75

Division 3 — Owner-builders

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for owner-builder approval (residential)	165.60
2.	Application for owner-builder approval (commercial)	444.45

Division 4 — **Building surveyors**

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2	112.20
2.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner technician	55.95
3.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual)	74.80
4.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership)	71.25
5.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company)	74.80
6.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner technician (18 months)	228.95

Part 5 Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

r. 10

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
7.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner technician (3 years)	480.80
8.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2 (18 months)	441.60
9.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2 (3 years)	927.35
10.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual) (18 months)	308.55
11.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual) (3 years)	647.95
12.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership) (18 months)	799.25
13.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership) (3 years)	1 543.55
14.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company) (18 months)	1 005.80
15.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company) (3 years)	2 112.20
16.	Late fee for application for renewal made after the renewal period	54.45

Division 5 — Painters

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as painting practitioner	88.15
2.	Application for registration as painting contractor (individual)	58.75

Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

Part 5

r. 10

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
3.	Application for registration as painting contractor (partnership)	142.65
4.	Application for registration as painting contractor (company)	142.65
5.	Registration fee for painting practitioner (18 months)	216.20
6.	Registration fee for painting practitioner (3 years)	454.05
7.	Registration fee for painting contractor (individual) (18 months)	145.00
8.	Registration fee for painting contractor (individual) (3 years)	304.50
9.	Registration fee for painting contractor (partnership) (18 months)	228.95
10.	Registration fee for painting contractor (partnership) (3 years)	480.80
11.	Registration fee for painting contractor (company) (18 months)	544.35
12.	Registration fee for painting contractor (company) (3 years)	1 143.20
13.	Late fee for application for renewal made after the renewal period	42.75
14.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	111.95
15.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	55.95

Part 6

Construction Contracts Regulations 2004 amended

r. 11

Part 6 — Construction Contracts Regulations 2004 amended

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Construction Contracts Regulations 2004.

12. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10 delete "\$53.95" and insert:

\$56.65

Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

Part 7

r. 13

Part 7 — Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

13. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Co-operatives Regulations 2010.

14. Schedule 10 amended

In Schedule 10 clause 1 in the Table of Fees amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	316.45	332.25
it. 3	154.65	162.40
it. 5	39.15	41.10
it. 6(a)	13.25	13.90
it. 8	39.15	41.10

Part 8

Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

r. 15

Part 8 — Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

15. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964*.

16. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4 in the Table:

(a) delete "\$801.70" and insert:

\$841.80

(b) delete "\$1 603.40" and insert:

\$1 683.55

(c) delete "\$2 405.10" and insert:

\$2 525.35

(d) delete "\$327.15" and insert:

\$343.50

Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

Part 9

r. 17

Part 9 — Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

17. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991*.

18. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 23(1), 27(3), 38(2a), 39(1), 53A(1), 60(1) and 64]

\$

1.	Licences and permits under Part 3 —		
	(a)	Application for licence or permit	72.45
	(b)	Registration of licence or permit or renewal of registration (for each year)	92.40
	(c)	Replacement for licence or permit	47.25
	(d)	Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	78.75
2.	Licences under Part 4 —		
	(a)	Application for licence	109.20
	(b)	Registration or renewal of registration of electrical contractor's licence	525.00
	(c)	Registration or renewal of registration of in-house electrical installing work licence	262.50
	(d)	Replacing or adding nominee: electrical contractor's licence	415.80

Part 9 Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

r. 18

			\$
	(e)	Replacing or adding nominee: in-house electrical installing work licence	255.15
	(f)	Replacement for licence or copy of certificate of registration	60.90
	(g)	Extract of register	68.70
	(h)	Copy of register (if available)	84.00
	(i)	Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	148.05
3.	Furth	er inspection —	
	(a)	If relevant network operator is the Regional Power Corporation	498.25
	(b)	If relevant network operator is not the Regional Power Corporation	173.00

Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

Part 10

r. 19

Part 10 — Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

19. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Employment Agents Regulations 1976*.

20. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10(1), in the Table, amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	1 010.40	1 060.90
it. 2	577.45	606.30
it. 8	72.25	75.85

Part 11

Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999 amended

r. 21

Part 11 — Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999 amended

21. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999*.

22. Schedule 4 amended

In Schedule 4:

(a) delete "\$49" and insert:

\$51.45

(b) delete "\$602" and insert:

\$632.10

(c) delete "\$105" and insert:

\$110.25

Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

Part 12

r. 23

Part 12 — Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

23. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979.

24. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 item 1 delete "813.50" and insert:

829.75

Part 13 Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 amended

r. 25

Part 13 — Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 amended

25. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017*.

26. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 3(1)]

	1	[r. 3(1)
Act provision	Matter	Fee
provision		\$
s. 16(2)	Lodging application for registration as limited partnership	200.55
s. 45(3)	Lodging application for registration as incorporated limited partnership	299.25
s. 48(1)	Lodging documents in support of registration of incorporated limited partnership as AFOF, ESVCLP or VCLP	19.95
s. 48(2)	Lodging documents in support of recognition of incorporated limited partnership as VCMP	19.95
s. 78(4)	Inspection of register — for each partnership inspected	20.00
s. 82(2)	Application for certificate in relation to limited partnership or incorporated limited partnership	13.65
s. 92(1)	Application for leave for purposes of s. 88, 89 or 90	42.00

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

Part 14

r. 27

Part 14 — Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

27. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974.*

28. Third Schedule amended

In the Third Schedule amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	870.35	913.85
	866.25	909.55
it. 2	141.95	149.05
it. 3	866.25	909.55
it. 4	182.15	191.25
it. 5	438.85	460.80
it. 6	298.45	313.35
it. 7	866.25 (each occurrence)	909.55
it. 10	139.50	146.50

Part 15

Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

r. 29

Part 15 — Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

29. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007*.

30. Regulation 7A amended

(1) In regulation 7A(1) delete "13(3)(a)(ii)," and insert:

13(2)(a)(ii),

- (2) In regulation 7A in the Table:
 - (a) in item 5 delete "\$1 301.80" and insert:

\$1 340.85

(b) in item 6 delete "\$1 446.10" and insert:

\$1 489.50

31. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 delete "\$81.25." and insert:

\$85.30.

Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996 amended

Part 16

r. 32

Part 16 — Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996 amended

32. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996*.

33. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 6.1A it. 1	\$6 213.00	\$6 523.65
Sch. 6.1A it. 2	\$4 041.00	\$4 243.05
Sch. 6.1A it. 3	\$3 051.00	\$3 203.55
Sch. 6.2 it. 1	\$375.00	\$393.75
Sch. 6.2 it. 2	\$108.00	\$113.40
Sch. 6.2A it. 1	\$13 528.00	\$14 204.40
Sch. 6.2A it. 2	\$794.00	\$833.70
Sch. 6.2A it. 3	\$10 598.00	\$11 127.90
Sch. 6.2A it. 4	\$735.00	\$771.75
Sch. 6.4 it. 2	\$71.00	\$74.55
Sch. 6.4 it. 3	\$48.00	\$50.40
Sch. 6.4 it. 4	\$60.00	\$63.00

Part 16

Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996 amended

r. 33

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 6.4 it. 5	\$1 897.00	\$1 991.85
Sch. 6.4 it. 6	\$311.00	\$326.55
Sch. 6.4 it. 7	\$531.00	\$552.25

Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

Part 17

r. 34

Part 17 — Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

34. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000*.

35. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 clause 1 in the Table amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	57.40	60.25
it. 2	25.45	26.70
it. 3	588.10	617.50
it. 4	217.75	228.65
it. 5	588.10	617.50
it. 6	217.75	228.65
it. 9	60.00	61.80
it. 15A	22.75	23.45
it. 15B	780.00	795.60
it. 15C	780.00	795.60

Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended Part 17

r. 35

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 16	120.00	123.60
it. 17	60.00	61.80
it. 18	60.00	61.80

Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

Part 18

r. 36

Part 18 — Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

36. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979.*

37. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	\$73.55	\$77.25
it. 2	\$779.75	\$818.75
it. 3	\$1 020.45	\$1 071.45
it. 4	\$1 020.45	\$1,071.45
it. 5	\$644.60	\$676.85
it. 6	\$198.00	\$207.90
it. 7	\$163.05	\$171.20
it. 11	\$234.05	\$245.75

Part 19 Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amended

r. 38

Part 19 — Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amended

38. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989.

39. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1(a)(ii)	65.00	68.25
it. 4(a)	00.60	0.60
it. 4(b)	04.00	4.00
it. 5(a)	03.00	3.00
it. 5(b)	00.70	0.70
it. 6	03.00	3.00

Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

Part 20

r. 40

Part 20 — Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

40. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Settlement Agents Regulations 1982.

41. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	\$779.95	\$818.95
it. 2	\$1 020.60	\$1 071.65
it. 3	\$1 020.60	\$1 071.65
it. 4	\$644.65	\$676.90
it. 8	\$234.30	\$246.00

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
